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Introduction

Purpose
Since June 2009 CBS has evaluated the academic year of each study. Students in each year of a specific programme receive an
evaluation form where they are asked about the academic year of their study, which they have just completed.

These evaluations serve three main purposes:

1. To collect information about the student experience as regards the continuity and progression of a programme, covering, in
particular, areas that are not evaluated in the regular course evaluations.

2. To collect information to serve as documentation in the national and international accreditation process.

3. To ensure that evaluation results are systematically published on CBS’ homepage without risking identification of individual teachers
(under the heading ‘Academic year evaluations’ at http://www.cbs.dk/en/aboutcbs/organisation/quality/teaching-evaluations/analyses-
and-reports).

Study Programme Groups

This report shows the result for your study programme and a comparison group of study programmes similar to yours. If you want to
see the overall results for CBS please visit cbs.dk to find the overall report.

BEOK BINM
Bachelor of Arts Programmes
BEUB BIMK
BPOL BALC BBLC BINB
Business Bachelor in English
BISH BSEM BSOC
. . . BFIL BHAA BINT BJUR
Business Bachelor in Danish
BKOM BMAT BPRO BPSY
. . . CPHI CBIO CCBL COEC
Business masters in English
CINT CEBU CPOL
. . . CCMA CJUR CKOM
Business masters in Danish
CMAT CPSY
CEMF CFIR CHRM CAEF CASC CBCM CFIV
CM programmes
CIBS CIMM CMmIB CSCE CSMC csoL CFSM
CSPK CSHR CSIE
Cand. soc programmes
CSCB CSSM
CIBC
Master of Arts Programmes
CMLM

We hope you will find the report useful in its present form and welcome any feedback regarding structure etc. Please email eva@cbs.dk

with your queries.

Business Intelligence and Development | CBS Evaluation Unit




1. Response rates
1.1 Overall CBS - Table

| Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total |
Bachelor of Arts programmes
Answered 177 152 217 546
Not answered 254 211 225 690
Total 431 363 442 1.236
Response rate 41% 42% 49% 44%
Business Bachelor in English
Answered 334 211 239 784
Not answered 461 412 361 1.234
Total 795 623 600 2.018
Response rate 42% 34% 40% 39%
Business Bachelor pa dansk
Answered 538 428 409 1.375
Not answered 909 759 697 2.365
Total 1.447 1.187 1.106 3.740
Response rate 37% 36% 37% 37%
Business Masters in English
Answered 175 289 464
Not answered 222 598 820
Total 397 887 1.284
Response rate 44% 33% 36%
Business Masters pa Dansk
Answered 218 400 618
Not answered 523 1.014 1.537
Total 741 1.414 2.155
Response rate 29% 28% 29%
Cand Merc Linjer
Answered 537 618 1.155
Not answered 870 1.517 2.387
Total 1.407 2.135 3.542
Response rate 38% 29% 33%
Cand Soc Linjer
Answered 180 249 429
Not answered 211 534 745
Total 391 783 1.174
Response rate 46% 32% 37%
Master of Art programmes
Answered 43 150 193
Not answered 77 316 393
Total 120 466 586
Response rate 36% 32% 33%
Total Answered 1.049 791 865 1.153 1.706 5.564
Total Not answered 1.624 1.382 1.283 1.903 3.979 10.171
Total Total 2.673 2.173 2.148 3.056 5.685 15.735
Total Response rate 39% 36% 40% 38% 30% 35%




1.2 Overall CBS - Figures
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2. Bachelor of Arts Programmes

2.1 Response rate - Table

| Year 1
BEOK
Answered 34 26 42 102
Not answered 61 50 45 156
Total 95 76 87 258
Response rate 36 % 34 % 48 % 40 %
BEUE
Answered 33 28 39 100
Not answered 47 42 53 142
Total 80 70 92 242
Response rate 41 % 40 % 42 % 41 %
BEUF
Answered 6 1 8 15
Not answered 5 2 7 14
Total 11 3 15 29
Response rate 55 % 33% 53% 52 %
BEUS
Answered 8 8 13 29
Not answered 12 6 3 21
Total 20 14 16 50
Response rate 40 % 57 % 81% 58 %
BEUT
Answered 7 2 5 14
Not answered 8 2 9 19
Total 15 4 14 33
Response rate 47 % 50 % 36 % 42 %
BIME
Answered 50 56 69 175
Not answered 54 72 61 187
Total 104 128 130 362
Response rate 48 % 44 % 53% 48 %
BIMF
Answered 3 4 3 10
Not answered 7 4 13 24
Total 10 8 16 34
Response rate 30 % 50 % 19% 29 %
BIMS
Answered 12 7 10 29
Not answered 16 5 9 30
Total 28 12 19 59
Response rate 43 % 58 % 53% 49 %
BIMT
Answered 9 7 7 23
Not answered 13 5 5 23
Total 22 12 12 46
Response rate 41 % 58 % 58 % 50 %
BINM
Answered 15 13 21 49
Not answered 31 23 20 74
Total 46 36 41 123
Response rate 33 % 36 % 51 % 40 %
Total Answered 177 152 217 546
Total Not answered 254 211 225 690
Total Total 431 363 442 1.236
Total Response rate 41 % 42 % 49 % 44 %
CBS Total 1st year 2nd year 3rd year 4th year 5th year Total
Total Answered 1049 791 865 1153 1706 5564
Total not answered 1624 1382 1283 1903 3979 10171
Total 2673 2173 2148 3056 5685 15735
Total Response rate 39% 36% 40% 38% 30% 35%




2.1 Bachelor of Arts programmes - Response Rate - Figures
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2.2 Evaluation mean - Table - Bachelor of Arts programmes

BEOK BEUE BEUF BEUS BEUT BIME BIMF BIMS BIMT BINM Total
General evaluation of the
programme
I highly recommend this study
program to others
Mean 3,74 3,44 3,80 3,29 3,86 3,79 3,50 3,83 3,87 4,08 3,72
N 102 100 15 28 14 175 10 29 23 49 545
Satisfaction with the administration
The necessary information about
the programme is generally easily
accessible
Mean 3,78 3,17 3,36 3,52 3,38 3,54 2,78 3,25 3,73 3,25 3,46
N 98 93 14 27 13 167 9 28 22 48 519
The necessary help and guidance
from the administration is
generally accessible
Mean 3,48 3,14 3,14 3,44 3,31 3,30 3,22 3,25 3,77 3,21 3,32
N 95 93 14 27 13 167 9 28 22 47 515
Overall | am satisfied with the
service from the administration
Mean 3,46 2,83 2,93 3,33 3,08 3,17 2,78 3,25 3,52 3,25 3,18
N 96 93 14 27 13 166 9 28 21 48 515
Electives*
Information regarding the electives
registration was available in due
time
Mean 3,41 3,91 3,00 4,00 4,00 3,25 3,25 3,40 2,67 3,15 3,43
N 22 22 1 7 1 44 4 5 3 13 122
Exam Planning
Information regarding exam dates
for oral exams is available in due
time
Mean 2,21 2,99 3,07 2,93 3,85 2,68 3,11 3,25 3,18 3,79 2,86
N 98 94 14 27 13 167 9 28 22 48 520
Information regarding exam dates
for written exams is available in
due time
Mean 3,54 3,16 3,64 3,48 3,62 3,42 3,89 3,93 4,00 4,21 3,54
N 98 93 14 27 13 166 9 28 22 47 517
Schedule
| would prefer to have my classes
compiled on a few weekdays with
more hours a day (i.e. having at
least one day each week without
class)
Mean 4,30 4,19 4,50 4,41 4,23 4,64 4,44 4,39 3,95 4,02 4,37
N 97 94 14 27 13 167 9 28 21 47 517
Study environment
| am satisfied with the appearance
of the classrooms
Mean 3,70 3,90 3,92 3,81 4,46 3,94 4,22 3,79 4,00 3,77 3,88
N 98 93 13 27 13 167 9 28 22 48 518
| am satisfied with the physical
appearance of CBS outside the
classrooms
Mean 4,10 4,14 4,31 4,30 4,58 3,95 4,33 4,14 4,18 4,40 4,12
N 97 93 13 27 12 167 9 28 22 48 516
The program’s social environment
is good
Mean 3,32 3,70 3,62 4,30 3,77 3,58 3,67 3,71 3,91 3,37 3,60

N 98 93 13 27 13 166 9 28 22 46 515



Academic competence and context
The academic year has been
intellectually challenging

Mean
N

The teaching methods in this
academic year were appropriate in
achieving the academic objectives
Mean
N

The academic year has been well
planned and well structured both
academically and pedagogically
Mean
N

The different types of exams gave
me the opportunity to
demonstrate what | have learned
Mean
N

The academic year has given me
the opportunity to immerse myself
in already familiar academic
problems, theories and methods
Mean
N

The academic year has familiarized
me with new academic problems,
theories and methods
Mean
N
Overall, the classes have been able
to involve and motivate me whilst
maintaining my interest
Mean
N

As a student my experience is that

| receive feedback from the

teachers (both orally and written)
Mean

N
The academic year has been

relevant in regards to what
competencies | expect my future
job will require from me
Mean
N

The academic year has allowed me
to reflect on what it means to be a
responsible manager within the
context of my study programme
Mean
N

* The question was only presented to 2nd year students at the bachelor programmes and 1st year students at the master programmes.
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2.3 Evaluation mean - Figures - Bachelor of Arts programmes

4,50

4,00

3,50

3,00

2,50

2,00

1,50

1,00

0,50

0,00

4,00

3,50

3,00

2,50

2,00

1,50

1,00

0,50

0,00

4,00

3,50

3,00

2,50

2,00

1,50

1,00

0,50

0,00

| highly recommend this study program to others

4,08
2.90 3,86 2 70 3 83 3,87
3,74 35,0V ? 5,73 2703
3,44 3,50
_ I 3,29 I
BEOK BEUE BEUF BEUS BEUT BIME BIMF BIMS BIMT BINM

The necessary information about the programme is generally easily accessible

3,78 3,73
3,52 3,54
3,36 3,38
3,17 3,25 3,25
I | | I

BEOK BEUE BEUF BEUS BEUT BIME BIMF BIMS BIMT BINM

The necessary help and guidance from the administration is generally
3,31 3,30

accessible
3,77
3,48 3,44
i 314 3,14 I 3,22 3,25 3,21

BEOK BEUE BEUF BEUS BEUT BIME BIMF BIMS BIMT BINM

10



4,00

3,50

3,00

2,50

2,00

1,50

1,00

0,50

0,00

4,50

4,00

3,50

3,00

2,50

2,00

1,50

1,00

0,50

0,00

4,50

4,00

3,50

3,00

2,50

2,00

1,50

1,00

0,50

0,00

Overall | am satisfied with the service from the administration

2122
3,50

3,46 3,52
3,25 3,25
3,08 3,17
. 2,93
2,83 | I 2,78

BEOK BEUE BEUF BEUS BEUT BIME BIMF BIMS BIMT BINM

Information regarding exam dates for oral exams is available in due time

2 70
3,79

QIRR
3,25
’ 3,18
3,07 311 ’
2,99 2,03
2,68

BEOK BEUE BEUF BEUS BEUT BIME BIMF BIMS BIMT BINM

Information regarding exam dates for written exams is available in due time

4,21
389 3’93 4,00
3,64 3,62

BEOK BEUE BEUF BEUS BEUT BIME BIMF BIMS BIMT BINM

11



Information regarding the electives registration was available in due time*
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* The question was only presented to 2nd year students at the bachelor programmes and 1st year students at
the master programmes.

| would prefer to have my classes compiled on a few weekdays with more
hours a day (i.e. having at least one day each week without class)
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The teaching methods in this academic year were appropriate in achieving
the academic objectives
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The academic year has given me the opportunity to immerse myself in
already familiar academic problems, theories and methods
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3. Business Bachelors in English

3.1 Response rate - Table

| Year 1 Year 2 Year 3
BALJ
Answered 11 5 5 21
Not answered 9 10 11 30
Total 20 15 16 51
Response rate 55 % 33% 31% 41 %
BALK
Answered 13 12 7 32
Not answered 24 32 36 92
Total 37 44 43 124
Response rate 35% 27 % 16 % 26 %
BAPJ
Answered 14 14
Not answered 14 14
Total 28 28
Response rate 50 % 50 %
BAPK
Answered 11 11
Not answered 16 16
Total 27 27
Response rate 41 % 41 %
BBLF
Answered 11 14 12 37
Not answered 26 21 11 58
Total 37 35 23 95
Response rate 30 % 40% 52 % 39 %
BBLS
Answered 16 24 14 54
Not answered 46 18 30 94
Total 62 42 44 148
Response rate 26 % 57 % 32% 36 %
BBLT
Answered 10 9 9 28
Not answered 18 25 8 51
Total 28 34 17 79
Response rate 36 % 26 % 53% 35%
BINB
Answered 65 44 72 181
Not answered 91 99 94 284
Total 156 143 166 465
Response rate 42 % 31% 43 % 39%
BISH
Answered 34 10 44
Not answered 18 9 27
Total 52 19 71
Response rate 65 % 53% 62 %
BPOL
Answered 60 38 40 138
Not answered 62 62 76 200
Total 122 100 116 338
Response rate 49 % 38% 34 % 41 %
BSAC
Answered 13 10 2 25
Not answered 16 18 14 48
Total 29 28 16 73
Response rate 45 % 36 % 13% 34 %
BSOC
Answered 25 14 25 64
Not answered 33 38 25 96
Total 58 52 50 160
Response rate 43 % 27 % 50 % 40 %
BSSI
Answered 29 19 20 68
Not answered 51 57 31 139
Total 80 76 51 207
Response rate 36 % 25% 39% 33%
BSTH
Answered 22 12 33 67
Not answered 37 23 25 85
Total 59 35 58 152
Response rate 37 % 34 % 57 % 44 %
Total Answered 334 211 239 784
Total Not answered 461 412 361 1.234
Total Total 795 623 600 2.018
Total Response rate 42 % 34% 40 % 39%
CBS Total 1st year 2nd year 3rd year 4th year
Total Answered 1049 791 865 1153 1706 5564
Total not answered 1624 1382 1283 1903 3979 10171
Total 2673 2173 2148 3056 5685 15735
Total Response rate 39% 36% 40% 38% 30% 35%
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3.1 Business Bachelor in English - Response Rate - Figures
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3.2 Evaluation mean - Table - Business Bachelors in English

BALJ BALK BAPJ BAPK BBLF BBLS BBLT BINB BISH BPOL BSAC BSOC BSSI BSTH Total
General evaluation of the
programme
| highly recommend this study
program to others
Mean 4,33 3,34 4,46 4,18 4,03 3,91 3,57 4,20 4,57 4,07 4,16 3,56 3,90 3,97 4,02
N 21 32 13 11 37 54 28 181 44 138 25 64 68 67 783
Satisfaction with the
administration
The necessary information about
the programme is generally easily
accessible
Mean 4,14 3,60 3,14 3,73 3,82 3,73 3,61 3,84 3,98 3,95 4,00 3,60 3,88 3,65 3,81
N 21 30 14 11 33 51 28 171 42 130 25 60 65 62 743
The necessary help and guidance
from the administration is
generally accessible
Mean 3,95 3,47 3,62 3,89 3,53 3,43 3,41 3,50 4,14 3,73 3,36 3,12 3,54 3,34 3,54
N 21 30 13 9 32 51 27 163 42 125 25 57 65 61 721
Overall | am satisfied with the
service from the administration
Mean 3,95 3,40 3,31 3,80 3,50 3,61 3,46 3,58 4,05 3,77 3,56 3,09 3,60 3,47 3,59
N 21 30 13 10 34 51 26 171 43 128 25 57 65 62 736
Electives*
Information regarding the
electives registration was available
in due time
Mean 3,67 4,20 3,91 3,83 2,60 3,68 3,57 3,19 3,67 2,36 2,94 3,09 3,42
N 3 10 11 18 5 37 7 26 9 11 18 11 166
Exam Planning
Information regarding exam dates
for oral exams is available in due
time
Mean 4,10 3,20 4,29 3,82 3,21 3,24 2,86 3,60 3,98 3,81 3,04 2,93 3,40 3,10 3,47
N 21 30 14 11 34 51 28 171 42 129 25 61 65 62 744
Information regarding exam dates
for written exams is available in
due time
Mean 4,48 4,07 4,29 3,82 4,18 3,90 3,64 3,98 4,07 4,22 4,00 3,41 3,92 4,00 3,99
N 21 30 14 11 34 51 28 173 42 129 25 61 65 62 746
Schedule
| would prefer to have my classes
compiled on a few weekdays with
more hours a day (i.e. having at
least one day each week without
class)
Mean 3,62 4,40 4,07 4,27 3,85 4,16 3,96 4,53 4,51 4,47 4,44 4,16 3,94 4,26 4,29
N 21 30 14 11 33 50 26 172 43 128 25 61 64 62 740
Study environment
| am satisfied with the appearance
of the classrooms
Mean 4,00 4,38 3,86 3,82 4,44 4,14 4,21 4,09 4,10 4,50 4,28 4,30 4,22 4,36 4,24
N 20 29 14 11 34 49 28 171 42 128 25 61 64 61 737
| am satisfied with the physical
appearance of CBS outside the
classrooms
Mean 4,30 4,59 3,86 4,27 4,71 4,41 4,36 4,36 4,45 4,42 4,60 4,46 4,41 4,43 4,42
N 20 29 14 11 34 49 28 170 42 128 25 61 64 61 736
The program’s social environment
is good
Mean 3,95 3,68 3,50 3,91 3,94 4,04 3,79 4,03 4,51 3,97 4,38 3,96 3,79 3,85 3,98

N 20 28 14 11 32 49 28 171 41 128 24 57 62 59 724



Academic competence and context
The academic year has been
intellectually challenging
Mean 4,45 4,24 4,54 3,70 4,30 4,44 4,04 4,14 4,48 4,24 4,38 4,38 4,11 3,88 4,22

N 20 29 13 10 33 48 28 169 42 127 24 60 63 60 726
The teaching methods in this

academic year were appropriate
in achieving the academic
objectives
Mean 4,10 3,82 4,29 3,70 4,00 4,02 3,74 3,46 4,07 3,53 3,88 3,66 3,63 3,53 3,68
N 20 28 14 10 33 48 27 168 42 126 24 61 63 60 724

The academic year has been well
planned and well structured both
academically and pedagogically
Mean 3,70 3,38 4,21 3,70 3,64 3,62 3,37 3,40 4,00 3,39 3,58 3,11 3,35 3,35 3,46
N 20 29 14 10 33 47 27 168 42 126 24 61 63 60 724

The different types of exams gave
me the opportunity to
demonstrate what | have learned
Mean 3,79 3,62 4,15 3,50 3,82 3,70 3,89 3,42 4,02 3,64 3,38 2,97 3,67 3,60 3,58

N 19 29 13 10 33 47 27 169 42 126 24 60 63 60 722
The academic year has given me

the opportunity to immerse
myself in already familiar
academic problems, theories and
methods
Mean 3,85 3,76 3,67 3,30 3,88 3,74 3,89 3,79 4,00 4,00 3,92 3,90 3,73 3,68 3,84

N 20 29 12 10 33 47 27 165 41 125 24 58 63 57 711
The academic year has

familiarized me with new
academic problems, theories and
methods
Mean 4,40 4,17 4,00 3,70 4,42 4,44 4,00 4,16 4,50 4,21 4,54 4,47 3,97 4,07 4,23

N 20 29 12 10 33 48 28 169 42 126 24 60 63 60 724
Overall, the classes have been

able to involve and motivate me
whilst maintaining my interest
Mean 4,15 3,59 4,00 3,40 3,79 3,63 3,32 3,22 4,10 3,44 4,13 3,57 3,27 3,29 3,49
N 20 29 13 10 33 48 28 168 42 126 24 60 63 59 723

As a student my experience is that
| receive feedback from the
teachers (both orally and written)
Mean 3,25 2,83 4,36 3,40 2,94 2,38 3,07 1,98 2,59 2,28 2,58 2,61 2,65 2,41 2,48

N 20 29 14 10 33 48 27 168 41 126 24 61 63 59 723
The academic year has been

relevant in regards to what
competencies | expect my future
job will require from me
Mean 3,78 2,89 4,25 3,56 3,50 3,26 3,26 3,22 3,95 3,23 3,63 2,83 3,48 3,22 3,31

N 18 27 12 9 30 46 27 167 42 124 24 58 62 60 706
The academic year has allowed

me to reflect on what it means to
be a responsible manager within
the context of my study
programme
Mean 3,39 3,07 4,00 3,38 3,69 3,40 3,41 3,34 4,13 3,30 3,54 3,12 3,44 3,25 3,39
N 18 29 12 8 32 45 27 165 40 120 24 58 62 60 700
* The question was only presented to 2nd year students at the bachelor programmes and 1st year students at the master programmes.



3.3 Evaluation mean - Figures - Business Bachelors in English
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Information regarding the electives registration was available in due time*
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* The question was only presented to 2nd year students at the bachelor programmes and 1st year students at
the master programmes.

| would prefer to have my classes compiled on a few weekdays with more
hours a day (i.e. having at least one day each week without class)

5,00

4,50 4,40

4,53 4,51 4,47 4,44
4,07 4,16 3,96 4,16 ™

400 o 3,85 3,94
3,50 -

3,00 -

2,50 -

2,00 -

1,50 -

1,00 -

0,50 -

0,00

BALJ BALK BAPJ BAPK BBLF BBLS BBLT BINB BISH BPOL BSAC BSOC BSSI BSTH

A7 o Vad
a,271 ,26

| am satisfied with the appearance of the classrooms
4,60

4,50
4,44
4,40 4,38 4,36
4,28 4,30
4,21 4,22
4,20 ,
4,09 4,10
4,00
4,00 -
3,86
3,82
3,80 -
3,60 -
3,40

BALJ BALK BAPJ BAPK BBLF BBLS BBLT BINB BISH BPOL BSAC BSOC BSSI BSTH




5,00

4,50

4,00

3,50

3,00

2,50

2,00

1,50

1,00

0,50

0,00

5,00
4,50
4,00
3,50
3,00
2,50
2,00
1,50
1,00
0,50

0,00

5,00

4,50

4,00

3,50

3,00

2,50

2,00

1,50

1,00

0,50

0,00

| am satisfied with the physical appearance of CBS outside the classrooms
4,59

4,71 i
441 436 436 S 442 446 441 4,43
| | ‘ | | ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ E

BALJ BALK BAPJ BAPK BBLF BBLS BBLT BINB BISH BPOL BSAC BSOC BSSI BSTH

~

The program’s social environment is good

4,38

3,95 3,96

3,85

w
~
(Vo]

4,51
301 394 04 403 3,97
3,68 379
| | | ‘

BALJ BALK BAPJ BAPK BBLF BBLS BBLT BINB BISH BPOL BSAC BSOC BSSI BSTH

The academic year has been intellectually challenging

4,45 438

4,44 4,48 pon 438
4 04 4'I14' ! 4,11
’ 3,88
| | |

BALJ BALK BAPJ BAPK BBLF BBLS BBLT BINB BISH BPOL BSAC BSOC BSSI BSTH

24



4,50

4,00

3,50

3,00

2,50

2,00

1,50

1,00

0,50

0,00

4,50

4,00

3,50

3,00

2,50

2,00

1,50

1,00

0,50

0,00

4,50

4,00

3,50

3,00

2,50

2,00

1,50

1,00

0,50

0,00

The teaching methods in this academic year were appropriate in achieving
the academic objectives

\.t;
N
o]

4,10

4,00 4,02 4,07

i 3,88
3,70 3,74 3,66 3,63
‘ | | | | ‘ ‘ |

BALJ BALK BAPJ BAPK BBLF BBLS BBLT BINB BISH BPOL BSAC BSOC BSSI BSTH

The academic year has been well planned and well structured both
academically and pedagogically

4,21
4,00
370 364 36 358
4 3,38 3,37 3,40 3,39 3,35 3,35
| ‘ ‘ | | | ‘ | |

BALJ BALK BAPJ BAPK BBLF BBLS BBLT BINB BISH BPOL BSAC BSOC BSSI BSTH

The different types of exams gave me the opportunity to demonstrate what |

have learned
4,15
3,62 | 3,50

w

w
(o]

3,67 3,60

4,02
3,89
3,70 3,64
3,42 3,38
| ‘ | |

BALJ BALK BAPJ BAPK BBLF BBLS BBLT BINB BISH BPOL BSAC BSOC BSSI BSTH

25



The academic year has given me the opportunity to immerse myself in
already familiar academic problems, theories and methods
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4. Business Bachelors in Danish

4.1 Response rate - Table

| Year 1 Year 2
BFIL
Answered 28 18 19 65
Not answered 39 36 39 114
Total 67 54 58 179
Response rate 42 % 33% 33% 36 %
BHAA
Answered 208 176 141 525
Not answered 432 321 315 1.068
Total 640 497 456 1.593
Response rate 33% 35% 31% 33%
BINT
Answered 40 25 26 91
Not answered 56 54 45 155
Total 96 79 71 246
Response rate 42 % 32% 37% 37 %
BJUR
Answered 81 45 53 179
Not answered 110 105 98 313
Total 191 150 151 492
Response rate 42 % 30 % 35% 36 %
BKOM
Answered 44 40 50 134
Not answered 94 98 65 257
Total 138 138 115 391
Response rate 32 % 29 % 43 % 34 %
BMAT
Answered 30 24 16 70
Not answered 57 42 55 154
Total 87 66 71 224
Response rate 34 % 36 % 23 % 31%
BPRO
Answered 38 42 40 120
Not answered 46 30 25 101
Total 84 72 65 221
Response rate 45 % 58 % 62 % 54 %
BPSY
Answered 69 58 64 191
Not answered 75 73 55 203
Total 144 131 119 394
Response rate 48 % 44 % 54 % 48 %
Total Answered 538 428 409 1.375
Total Not answered 909 759 697 2.365
Total Total 1.447 1.187 1.106 3.740
Total Response rate 37 % 36 % 37 % 37 %
CBS Total 1st year 2nd year 3rd year 4th year 5th year Total
Total Answered 1049 791 865 1153 1706 5564
Total not answered 1624 1382 1283 1903 3979 10171
Total 2673 2173 2148 3056 5685 15735
Total Response rate 39% 36% 40% 38% 30% 35%

28



4.1 Business Bachelor in Danish - Response Rate — Figures

Response rate of each study programme
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4.2 Evaluation mean - Table - Business Bachelors in Danish

BFIL BHAA BINT BJUR BKOM BMAT BPRO BPSY Total
General evaluation of the programme
| highly recommend this study program
to others
Mean 3,98 4,16 4,40 4,26 3,90 4,20 4,31 4,30 4,19
N 64 524 90 178 134 69 119 191 1.369
Satisfaction with the administration
The necessary information about the
programme is generally easily
accessible
Mean 3,37 3,69 3,89 3,81 3,26 3,30 3,53 3,46 3,59
N 63 480 85 166 123 63 115 178 1.273
The necessary help and guidance from
the administration is generally
accessible
Mean 3,32 3,62 3,93 3,66 3,15 3,43 3,53 3,16 3,50
N 62 474 84 163 123 60 115 177 1.258
Overall | am satisfied with the service
from the administration
Mean 3,05 3,52 3,92 3,54 3,02 3,28 3,39 2,79 3,35
N 62 476 83 167 122 60 115 178 1.263
Electives*®
Information regarding the electives
registration was available in due time
Mean 3,57 3,49 3,19 3,65 2,95 2,50 3,06 3,18 3,31
N 14 164 21 40 39 20 35 44 377
Exam Planning
Information regarding exam dates for
oral exams is available in due time
Mean 2,92 3,56 3,59 3,93 3,23 4,04 2,67 2,81 3,36
N 62 476 85 128 125 53 116 178 1.223
Information regarding exam dates for
written exams is available in due time
Mean 3,51 4,03 3,90 3,93 3,77 4,34 3,65 3,29 3,84
N 63 477 84 168 123 64 115 178 1.272
Schedule
| would prefer to have my classes
compiled on a few weekdays with more
hours a day (i.e. having at least one day
each week without class)
Mean 3,77 4,28 4,35 4,05 4,40 4,27 4,13 4,31 4,23
N 61 476 84 166 122 63 115 178 1.265
Study environment
| am satisfied with the appearance of
the classrooms
Mean 3,75 4,14 3,75 4,11 4,14 4,06 3,95 4,16 4,07
N 63 476 83 167 118 63 116 177 1.263
| am satisfied with the physical
appearance of CBS outside the
classrooms
Mean 4,03 4,27 4,33 4,37 4,30 4,24 4,11 4,37 4,28
N 63 477 83 166 118 63 116 177 1.263
The program’s social environment is
good
Mean 4,21 3,84 4,34 3,74 3,90 3,94 4,31 4,36 4,00

N 63 473 83 164 114 63 116 174 1.250



Academic competence and context
The academic year has been
intellectually challenging

Mean
N
The teaching methods in this academic
year were appropriate in achieving the
academic objectives
Mean
N
The academic year has been well
planned and well structured both
academically and pedagogically
Mean
N
The different types of exams gave me
the opportunity to demonstrate what |
have learned
Mean
N
The academic year has given me the
opportunity to immerse myself in
already familiar academic problems,
theories and methods
Mean
N
The academic year has familiarized me
with new academic problems, theories
and methods
Mean
N
Overall, the classes have been able to
involve and motivate me whilst
maintaining my interest
Mean
N
As a student my experience is that |
receive feedback from the teachers
(both orally and written)
Mean
N

The academic year has been relevant in

regards to what competencies | expect

my future job will require from me
Mean

N
The academic year has allowed me to

reflect on what it means to be a
responsible manager within the context
of my study programme
Mean
N

* The question was only presented to 2nd year students at the bachelor programmes and 1st year students at the master programmes.
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4.3 Evaluation mean - Figures - Business Bachelors in Danish
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Overall | am satisfied with the service from the administration
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Information regarding the electives registration was available in due time*
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* The question was only presented to 2nd year students at the bachelor programmes and 1st year students at
the master programmes.
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The academic year has given me the opportunity to immerse myself in
already familiar academic problems, theories and methods
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As a student my experience is that | receive feedback from the teachers (both
orally and written)
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5. Business Masters in English

5.1 Response rate - Table

| Year 4 Year 5 Total
CBIO
Answered 17 17
Not answered 17 17
Total 34 34
Response rate 50 % 50 %
CCDC
Answered 20 21 41
Not answered 13 38 51
Total 33 59 92
Response rate 61 % 36 % 45 %
CCDE
Answered 38 54 92
Not answered 61 79 140
Total 99 133 232
Response rate 38 % 41 % 40 %
CCIC
Answered 0 0
Not answered 3 3
Total 3 3
Response rate 0% 0%
CCLM
Answered 3 3
Not answered 16 16
Total 19 19
Response rate 16 % 16 %
CEBU
Answered 38 62 100
Not answered 45 140 185
Total 83 202 285
Response rate 46 % 31% 35%
CINM
Answered 5 5
Not answered 16 16
Total 21 21
Response rate 24 % 24 %
CINT
Answered 34 56 90
Not answered 48 113 161
Total 82 169 251
Response rate 41 % 33% 36%
COEC
Answered 18 20 38
Not answered 12 39 51
Total 30 59 89
Response rate 60 % 34 % 43 %
CPHI
Answered 18 27 45
Not answered 11 47 58
Total 29 74 103
Response rate 62 % 36 % 44 %
CPOL
Answered 27 51 78
Not answered 43 137 180
Total 70 188 258
Response rate 39 % 27 % 30%
Total Answered 193 316 509
Total Not answered 233 645 878
Total Total 426 961 1.387
Total Response rate 45 % 33% 37%
CBS Total 1st year 2nd year 3rd year 4th year 5th year Total
Total Answered 1049 791 865 1153 1706 5564
Total not answered 1624 1382 1283 1903 3979 10171
Total 2673 2173 2148 3056 5685 15735
Total Response rate 39% 36% 40% 38% 30% 35%
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5.1 Business Masters in English - Response Rate — Figures
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5.2 Evaluation mean - Table - Business Masters in English

General evaluation of the
programme
| highly recommend this study
program to others
Mean
N
Satisfaction with the
administration
The necessary information about
the programme is generally easily
accessible
Mean
N

The necessary help and guidance
from the administration is
generally accessible
Mean
N
Overall | am satisfied with the
service from the administration
Mean
N
Electives*
Information regarding the
electives registration was available
in due time
Mean
N

Exam Planning
Information regarding exam dates

for oral exams is available in due
time
Mean
N
Information regarding exam dates
for written exams is available in
due time
Mean
N

Schedule
| would prefer to have my classes

compiled on a few weekdays with
more hours a day (i.e. having at
least one day each week without
class)
Mean
N
Study environment
| am satisfied with the appearance
of the classrooms
Mean
N
| am satisfied with the physical
appearance of CBS outside the
classrooms
Mean
N
The program’s social environment
is good
Mean
N
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4,00
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69
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39
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Academic competence and context
The academic year has been
intellectually challenging

Mean
N

The teaching methods in this
academic year were appropriate in
achieving the academic objectives
Mean
N

The academic year has been well
planned and well structured both
academically and pedagogically
Mean
N

The different types of exams gave

me the opportunity to

demonstrate what | have learned
Mean

N
The academic year has given me

the opportunity to immerse
myself in already familiar
academic problems, theories and
methods
Mean
N

The academic year has familiarized
me with new academic problems,
theories and methods
Mean
N
Overall, the classes have been able
to involve and motivate me whilst
maintaining my interest
Mean
N

As a student my experience is that

| receive feedback from the

teachers (both orally and written)
Mean

N
The academic year has been

relevant in regards to what
competencies | expect my future
job will require from me
Mean
N

The academic year has allowed me
to reflect on what it means to be a
responsible manager within the
context of my study programme
Mean
N
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* The question was only presented to 2nd year students at the bachelor programmes and 1st year students at the master programmes.
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5.3 Evaluation mean - Figures - Business Masters in English
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Overall | am satisfied with the service from the administration
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Information regarding the electives registration was available in due time*
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* The question was only presented to 2nd year students at the bachelor programmes and 1st year students at
the master programmes.
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6. Business Masters in Danish

6.1 Response rate - Table

| Year 4
CCMA
Answered 64 119 183
Not answered 207 365 572
Total 271 484 755
Response rate 24 % 25% 24 %
CJUR
Answered 28 72 100
Not answered 92 193 285
Total 120 265 385
Response rate 23 % 27 % 26 %
CKOM
Answered 73 121 194
Not answered 136 263 399
Total 209 384 593
Response rate 35% 32% 33%
CMAT
Answered 16 24 40
Not answered 33 76 109
Total 49 100 149
Response rate 33% 24 % 27 %
CPSY
Answered 19 37 56
Not answered 44 70 114
Total 63 107 170
Response rate 30 % 35% 33%
Total Answered 200 373 573
Total Not answered 512 967 1.479
Total Total 712 1.340 2.052
Total Response rate 28 % 28 % 28 %
CBS Total 1st year 2nd year 3rd year 4th year 5th year
Total Answered 1049 791 865 1153 1706 5564
Total not answered 1624 1382 1283 1903 3979 10171
Total 2673 2173 2148 3056 5685 15735
Total Response rate 39% 36% 40% 38% 30% 35%
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6.1 Business Masters in Danish - Response Rate — Figures
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6.2 Evaluation mean - Table - Business Masters in Danish

CCMA CJUR CKOM CMAT CPSY Total
General evaluation of the
programme
| highly recommend this study
program to others
Mean 4,09 4,13 3,93 4,62 4,63 4,13
N 180 99 194 39 56 568
Satisfaction with the
administration
The necessary information about
the programme is generally easily
accessible
Mean 3,32 3,37 3,38 3,74 3,44 3,39
N 157 94 182 38 52 523
The necessary help and guidance
from the administration is
generally accessible
Mean 3,25 3,32 3,22 3,62 3,20 3,27
N 155 93 180 37 51 516
Overall | am satisfied with the
service from the administration
Mean 3,08 3,21 3,13 3,71 3,16 3,18
N 158 94 181 38 51 522
Electives*
Information regarding the
electives registration was available
in due time
Mean 3,67 3,50 3,50 3,86 3,39 3,57
N 94 66 105 22 31 318
Exam Planning
Information regarding exam dates
for oral exams is available in due
time
Mean 3,53 3,50 3,19 3,78 3,06 3,37
N 131 86 176 37 51 481
Information regarding exam dates
for written exams is available in
due time
Mean 4,07 3,90 3,73 4,14 3,48 3,87
N 151 94 177 37 42 501
Schedule
| would prefer to have my classes
compiled on a few weekdays with
more hours a day (i.e. having at
least one day each week without
class)
Mean 3,99 4,18 4,51 4,61 4,09 4,26
N 148 95 181 38 54 516
Study environment
| am satisfied with the appearance
of the classrooms
Mean 4,01 4,14 4,01 4,11 3,79 4,02
N 154 92 171 35 53 505
| am satisfied with the physical
appearance of CBS outside the
classrooms
Mean 4,10 4,22 4,09 4,31 4,11 4,13
N 156 92 172 35 53 508
The program’s social environment
is good
Mean 3,55 3,23 3,45 3,97 3,37 3,47

N 127 88 165 37 52 469



Academic competence and context
The academic year has been
intellectually challenging
Mean 4,21 4,37 4,15 4,50 4,58 4,28

N 146 87 164 34 52 483
The teaching methods in this

academic year were appropriate
in achieving the academic
objectives
Mean 3,85 3,72 3,77 4,03 4,21 3,85
N 139 83 160 33 47 462

The academic year has been well
planned and well structured both
academically and pedagogically
Mean 3,66 3,43 3,35 3,88 3,98 3,56
N 138 84 160 32 49 463

The different types of exams gave
me the opportunity to
demonstrate what | have learned
Mean 3,67 3,40 3,73 3,91 3,71 3,66

N 144 86 160 32 48 470
The academic year has given me

the opportunity to immerse
myself in already familiar
academic problems, theories and
methods
Mean 3,87 3,92 3,96 4,23 4,41 3,99

N 143 89 163 35 51 481
The academic year has

familiarized me with new
academic problems, theories and
methods
Mean 4,08 4,02 4,19 4,50 4,48 4,18

N 146 89 160 36 52 483
Overall, the classes have been

able to involve and motivate me
whilst maintaining my interest
Mean 3,72 3,70 3,56 3,82 4,13 3,71
N 138 87 159 33 47 464

As a student my experience is that
| receive feedback from the
teachers (both orally and written)
Mean 3,00 2,30 2,71 3,32 3,24 2,82

N 131 86 161 34 50 462
The academic year has been

relevant in regards to what
competencies | expect my future
job will require from me
Mean 3,97 3,60 3,64 4,03 4,16 3,81

N 141 87 158 35 49 470
The academic year has allowed

me to reflect on what it means to
be a responsible manager within
the context of my study
programme
Mean 3,31 2,81 3,19 2,84 4,02 3,22
N 131 86 160 31 48 456
* The question was only presented to 2nd year students at the bachelor programmes and 1st year students at the master programmes.



6.3 Evaluation mean - Figures - Business Masters in Danish
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2. Q4
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* The question was only presented to 2nd year students at the bachelor programmes and 1st year students at
the master programmes.
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The teaching methods in this academic year were appropriate in achieving
the academic objectives
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7. Cand merc programmes
7.1 Response rate - Table

| Year 4 Year 5 Total |
CAEF
Answered 58 47 105
Not answered 86 143 229
Total 144 190 334
Response rate 40 % 25 % 31%
CASC
Answered 52 37 89
Not answered 66 126 192
Total 118 163 281
Response rate 44 % 23 % 32%
CBCM
Answered 29 59 88
Not answered 62 112 174
Total 91 171 262
Response rate 32% 35% 34 %
CEMF
Answered 42 58 100
Not answered 44 110 154
Total 86 168 254
Response rate 49 % 35 % 39 %
CFIR
Answered 39 45 84
Not answered 101 161 262
Total 140 206 346
Response rate 28 % 22 % 24 %
CFIV
Answered 48 33 81
Not answered 74 70 144
Total 122 103 225
Response rate 39 % 32% 36 %
CFSM
Answered 47 53 100
Not answered 82 144 226
Total 129 197 326
Response rate 36 % 27 % 31%
CHRM
Answered 16 15 31
Not answered 14 67 81
Total 30 82 112
Response rate 53 % 18 % 28 %
CIBS
Answered 26 64 90
Not answered 58 134 192
Total 84 198 282
Response rate 31% 32% 32%
CiIMM
Answered 43 51 94
Not answered 82 147 229
Total 125 198 323
Response rate 34 % 26 % 29 %
CMCM
Answered 0 0
Not answered 4 4
Total 4 4
Response rate 0% 0%
CMIB
Answered 47 54 101
Not answered 61 109 170
Total 108 163 271
Response rate 44 % 33% 37 %
CSCE
Answered 33 26 59
Not answered 61 69 130
Total 94 95 189
Response rate 35% 27 % 31%
csmc
Answered 21 28 49
Not answered 44 60 104
Total 65 88 153
Response rate 32 % 32% 32%
CcsoL
Answered 36 48 84
Not answered 35 61 96
Total 71 109 180
Response rate 51% 44 % 47 %
Total Answered 537 618 1.155
Total Not answered 870 1.517 2.387
Total Total 1.407 2.135 3.542
Total Response rate 38 % 29 % 33%
CBS Total 1st year 2nd year 3rd year
Total Answered 1049 791 865 1153 1706 5564
Total not answered 1624 1382 1283 1903 3979 10171
Total 2673 2173 2148 3056 5685 15735
Total Response rate 39% 36% 40% 38% 30% 35%
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7.1 Cand merc programmes - Response Rate — Figures
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7.2 Evaluation mean - Table - Cand merc programmes

CAEF CASC CBCM CEMF CFIR CFIV CFSM CHRM CIBS CIMM CMIB CSCE CcsSMC CSOL Total
General evaluation of the
programme
| highly recommend this study
program to others
Mean 3,76 3,82 4,06 4,34 4,17 3,63 3,70 4,00 3,52 3,57 3,75 3,95 3,61 3,77 3,83
N 103 88 88 100 82 81 99 31 90 93 99 59 49 84 1.146
Satisfaction with the
administration
The necessary information about
the programme is generally easily
accessible
Mean 3,05 3,72 3,43 3,78 3,51 3,48 3,36 3,77 3,11 3,59 3,48 3,76 3,52 3,86 3,51
N 100 86 80 95 76 75 94 31 79 90 92 55 46 78 1.077
The necessary help and guidance
from the administration is
generally accessible
Mean 2,62 3,27 3,00 3,60 3,57 3,42 3,25 3,81 2,91 3,36 3,37 3,64 3,27 3,68 3,30
N 101 85 81 94 74 72 93 31 77 89 90 56 44 76 1.063
Overall | am satisfied with the
service from the administration
Mean 2,42 3,34 2,99 3,67 3,47 3,28 3,20 3,77 2,95 3,26 3,29 3,58 3,24 3,64 3,25
N 101 86 81 94 74 74 94 31 80 90 93 55 46 76 1.075
Electives*
Information regarding the
electives registration was available
in due time
Mean 3,76 3,51 3,41 4,25 3,75 3,63 3,73 3,53 3,54 3,70 3,78 3,70 3,67 3,91 3,72
N 37 35 49 52 36 24 45 15 52 37 40 23 21 33 499
Exam Planning
Information regarding exam dates
for oral exams is available in due
time
Mean 2,72 3,28 3,12 3,69 3,09 3,40 3,44 3,52 3,39 2,79 3,09 3,04 2,93 3,45 3,20
N 68 86 81 71 69 73 62 31 75 89 92 56 46 76 975
Information regarding exam dates
for written exams is available in
due time
Mean 2,62 3,76 4,09 4,12 3,58 3,34 3,78 4,03 3,85 4,28 3,77 3,84 3,80 4,01 3,75
N 98 85 79 94 73 76 93 31 78 86 91 56 46 69 1.055
Schedule
| would prefer to have my classes
compiled on a few weekdays with
more hours a day (i.e. having at
least one day each week without
class)
Mean 4,31 4,29 4,31 4,30 4,62 4,11 4,06 4,43 4,14 4,26 4,08 4,46 4,11 4,09 4,24
N 98 85 81 93 74 74 93 30 78 89 92 56 45 77 1.065
Study environment
| am satisfied with the appearance
of the classrooms
Mean 3,34 3,96 4,19 4,09 3,54 3,92 3,81 3,48 4,04 4,01 4,19 4,09 4,45 3,94 3,93
N 86 80 67 91 72 66 80 31 68 75 83 53 42 63 957
| am satisfied with the physical
appearance of CBS outside the
classrooms
Mean 3,92 4,21 4,30 4,28 4,11 4,23 4,03 3,97 4,12 4,21 4,35 4,36 4,41 4,19 4,19
N 84 77 67 90 71 65 78 31 68 75 83 53 41 62 945
The program’s social environment
is good
Mean 3,54 3,80 3,67 3,87 3,44 3,11 3,45 3,63 3,98 3,77 3,95 4,02 3,93 3,95 3,72

N 84 76 66 89 72 66 73 30 66 74 81 52 42 62 933



Academic competence and context
The academic year has been
intellectually challenging
Mean 4,36 4,10 4,16 4,30 4,49 4,63 3,90 4,23 3,85 3,61 4,06 4,23 3,95 4,02 4,14

N 84 79 67 83 72 64 78 31 66 70 83 52 41 61 931
The teaching methods in this

academic year were appropriate
in achieving the academic
objectives
Mean 3,63 3,74 3,94 3,84 4,13 3,18 3,36 3,84 3,62 3,41 3,63 3,75 3,54 3,68 3,66
N 84 78 67 85 69 65 78 31 65 70 82 51 39 60 924

The academic year has been well
planned and well structured both
academically and pedagogically
Mean 3,25 3,68 3,28 3,79 3,69 2,94 3,06 3,61 3,29 3,33 3,60 3,24 3,13 3,68 3,41
N 83 77 67 85 70 65 77 31 66 69 82 51 39 60 922

The different types of exams gave
me the opportunity to
demonstrate what | have learned
Mean 3,41 3,64 3,67 3,80 3,69 3,11 3,04 3,58 3,26 3,36 3,41 3,44 3,72 3,47 3,46

N 78 77 67 85 70 65 77 31 66 70 81 52 39 59 917
The academic year has given me

the opportunity to immerse
myself in already familiar
academic problems, theories and
methods
Mean 3,93 3,92 4,03 4,04 4,14 3,68 3,75 3,90 3,66 3,79 3,86 3,83 3,95 3,80 3,88

N 83 79 67 85 70 65 77 30 65 71 83 52 39 60 926
The academic year has

familiarized me with new
academic problems, theories and
methods
Mean 4,20 4,17 4,27 4,28 4,46 4,24 3,82 4,45 3,87 3,63 4,30 4,20 3,95 4,25 4,14

N 82 78 67 85 71 66 78 31 67 70 83 51 41 60 930
Overall, the classes have been

able to involve and motivate me
whilst maintaining my interest
Mean 3,43 3,55 3,82 3,85 4,00 3,20 3,15 3,90 3,58 3,20 3,43 3,40 3,23 3,55 3,52
N 83 77 67 85 69 65 79 31 66 70 82 52 39 60 925

As a student my experience is that
| receive feedback from the
teachers (both orally and written)
Mean 2,07 2,96 2,77 2,14 2,42 2,57 2,06 2,42 2,55 3,00 2,73 2,49 2,77 2,56 2,52

N 83 79 65 84 71 65 79 31 65 71 82 51 39 61 926
The academic year has been

relevant in regards to what
competencies | expect my future
job will require from me
Mean 3,63 3,47 3,75 3,81 4,13 3,42 3,33 3,65 3,05 3,09 3,30 3,71 3,41 2,92 3,48

N 83 77 67 85 72 66 78 31 66 66 83 52 39 60 925
The academic year has allowed

me to reflect on what it means to
be a responsible manager within
the context of my study
programme
Mean 3,20 3,62 3,55 3,00 3,24 2,95 3,00 3,48 3,28 3,37 3,38 3,44 3,51 3,52 3,30
N 80 77 65 83 71 64 77 29 65 67 82 52 39 60 911
* The question was only presented to 2nd year students at the bachelor programmes and 1st year students at the master programmes.



7.3 Evaluation mean - Figures - Cand merc programmes
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Overall | am satisfied with the service from the administration
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Information regarding the electives registration was available in due time*
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8. Cand soc programmes

8.1 Response rate - Table

| Year 4
CSCB
Answered 38 45 83
Not answered 33 110 143
Total 71 155 226
Response rate 54 % 29 % 37%
CSHR
Answered 46 50 96
Not answered 60 141 201
Total 106 191 297
Response rate 43 % 26 % 32%
CSIE
Answered 37 50 87
Not answered 56 79 135
Total 93 129 222
Response rate 40 % 39% 39%
CSPK
Answered 24 57 81
Not answered 36 102 138
Total 60 159 219
Response rate 40 % 36 % 37%
CSSM
Answered 35 47 82
Not answered 26 102 128
Total 61 149 210
Response rate 57 % 32% 39 %
Total Answered 180 249 429
Total Not answered 211 534 745
Total Total 391 783 1.174
Total Response rate 46 % 32% 37 %
CBS Total 1st year 2nd year 3rd year 4th year 5th year
Total Answered 1049 791 865 1153 1706 5564
Total not answered 1624 1382 1283 1903 3979 10171
Total 2673 2173 2148 3056 5685 15735
Total Response rate 39% 36% 40% 38% 30% 35%
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8.1 Cand soc programmes - Response Rate — Figures
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8.2 Evaluation mean - Table - Cand soc programmes

CSCB CSHR CSIE CSPK CSSM Total
General evaluation of the
programme
| highly recommend this study
program to others
Mean 3,60 4,38 3,74 4,07 2,59 3,70
N 83 95 87 81 82 428
Satisfaction with the
administration
The necessary information about
the programme is generally easily
accessible
Mean 3,46 3,65 3,58 3,33 2,83 3,38
N 76 91 81 73 80 401
The necessary help and guidance
from the administration is
generally accessible
Mean 3,07 3,69 3,38 3,14 2,48 3,17
N 75 90 81 73 80 399
Overall | am satisfied with the
service from the administration
Mean 3,19 3,62 3,37 2,97 2,43 3,13
N 75 92 81 72 80 400
Electives*
Information regarding the
electives registration was available
in due time
Mean 3,68 3,63 3,86 3,55 3,76 3,69
N 40 40 43 44 41 208
Exam Planning
Information regarding exam dates
for oral exams is available in due
time
Mean 3,19 3,66 3,48 2,85 2,64 3,18
N 75 86 80 72 80 393
Information regarding exam dates
for written exams is available in
due time
Mean 3,82 3,97 3,69 3,32 3,03 3,57
N 74 86 81 69 80 390
Schedule
| would prefer to have my classes
compiled on a few weekdays with
more hours a day (i.e. having at
least one day each week without
class)
Mean 4,03 4,42 4,04 4,20 4,11 4,17
N 75 91 79 69 75 389
Study environment
| am satisfied with the appearance
of the classrooms
Mean 4,23 3,65 4,04 4,18 4,24 4,05
N 73 88 75 68 76 380
| am satisfied with the physical
appearance of CBS outside the
classrooms
Mean 4,36 3,99 4,19 4,24 4,25 4,20
N 73 89 74 70 76 382
The program’s social environment
is good
Mean 4,14 3,69 4,15 3,80 3,96 3,94

N 73 83 73 64 75 368



Academic competence and context
The academic year has been
intellectually challenging
Mean 3,32 4,42 3,55 4,54 3,49 3,87

N 69 86 73 65 74 367
The teaching methods in this

academic year were appropriate
in achieving the academic
objectives
Mean 3,31 4,01 3,47 3,88 2,96 3,53
N 68 81 72 59 73 353

The academic year has been well
planned and well structured both
academically and pedagogically
Mean 2,96 3,76 3,39 3,56 2,22 3,18
N 69 83 71 57 73 353

The different types of exams gave
me the opportunity to
demonstrate what | have learned
Mean 3,38 3,69 3,37 3,63 2,85 3,39

N 68 84 71 63 74 360
The academic year has given me

the opportunity to immerse
myself in already familiar
academic problems, theories and
methods
Mean 3,59 3,90 3,64 3,89 3,40 3,69

N 70 86 73 64 73 366
The academic year has

familiarized me with new
academic problems, theories and
methods
Mean 3,63 4,49 3,86 4,39 3,57 4,00

N 70 87 72 64 74 367
Overall, the classes have been

able to involve and motivate me
whilst maintaining my interest
Mean 3,23 4,02 3,41 3,79 2,97 3,49
N 69 84 71 61 73 358

As a student my experience is that
| receive feedback from the
teachers (both orally and written)
Mean 2,96 2,21 2,61 3,08 2,61 2,67

N 69 84 69 63 72 357
The academic year has been

relevant in regards to what
competencies | expect my future
job will require from me
Mean 3,03 4,08 3,21 3,36 2,79 3,32

N 70 86 73 64 73 366
The academic year has allowed

me to reflect on what it means to
be a responsible manager within
the context of my study
programme
Mean 3,11 3,43 3,45 3,46 2,93 3,28
N 70 83 71 63 72 359
* The question was only presented to 2nd year students at the bachelor programmes and 1st year students at the master programmes.



8.3 Evaluation mean - Figures - Cand soc programmes
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The teaching methods in this academic year were appropriate in achieving
the academic objectives
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The academic year has given me the opportunity to immerse myself in
already familiar academic problems, theories and methods
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9. Master of Arts programmes

9.1 Response rate - Table

| Year 4 Year 5 Total
CIBC
Answered 25 19 44
Not answered 40 60 100
Total 65 79 144
Response rate 38 % 24 % 31%
CLAE
Answered 1 9 10
Not answered 8 13 21
Total 9 22 31
Response rate 11% 41 % 32%
CLAS
Answered 5 3 8
Not answered 3 13 16
Total 8 16 24
Response rate 63 % 19% 33%
CLMK
Answered 1 1
Not answered 10 10
Total 11 11
Response rate 9% 9%
CLMM
Answered 90 90
Not answered 173 173
Total 263 263
Response rate 34 % 34 %
CLMU
Answered 12 27 39
Not answered 26 45 71
Total 38 72 110
Response rate 32 % 38 % 35%
CLOE
Answered 1 1
Not answered 2 2
Total 3 3
Response rate 33% 33%
Total Answered 43 150 193
Total Not answered 77 316 393
Total Total 120 466 586
Total Response rate 36 % 32% 33 %
CBS Total 1st year 2nd year 3rd year 4th year 5th year
Total Answered 1049 791 865 1153 1706 5564
Total not answered 1624 1382 1283 1903 3979 10171
Total 2673 2173 2148 3056 5685 15735
Total Response rate 39% 36% 40% 38% 30% 35%
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9.1 Master of Arts programmes - Response Rate - Figures

Response rate of each study programme
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9.2 Evaluation mean - Table - Master of Arts programmes

General evaluation of the
programme
| highly recommend this study
program to others
Mean
N
Satisfaction with the
administration
The necessary information about
the programme is generally easily
accessible
Mean
N

The necessary help and guidance
from the administration is
generally accessible
Mean
N
Overall | am satisfied with the
service from the administration
Mean
N
Electives*
Information regarding the

electives registration was available

in due time
Mean
N

Exam Planning
Information regarding exam dates

for oral exams is available in due
time
Mean

N
Information regarding exam dates

for written exams is available in
due time

Mean

N

Schedule
| would prefer to have my classes

compiled on a few weekdays with
more hours a day (i.e. having at
least one day each week without
class)
Mean
N
Study environment

| am satisfied with the appearance

of the classrooms
Mean

N
| am satisfied with the physical

appearance of CBS outside the
classrooms

Mean
N
The program’s social environment
is good
Mean
N

3,82
44

3,63
40

3,53

40

3,58

40

3,57
14

2,74
39

3,82
39

4,58
40

4,08
38

4,39
38

3,84
37

3,33

2,70
10

3,10
10

2,50
10

3,86

3,11

3,56

3,89

3,44

3,40
10

3,00

4,00

4,43

3,71

4,00

3,50

3,57

3,86

4,43

3,43

4,43

3,71

CLMM

5,00

4,00

3,38
90

3,29
83

3,12

83

2,92

83

3,69
77

2,79
81

3,38
78

4,36
81

3,98
82

4,05
82

3,32
77

3,82
33

3,53
36

3,54

37

3,19

36

3,73
26

3,44
34

3,68
34

4,32
37

3,91
34

4,06
34

3,33
33

Total

2,00

4,00

3,00

4,00

5,00

4,00

4,00

3,58
182

3,42
177

3,34

179

3,15

178

3,69
126

2,96
171

3,57
167

4,38
175

3,94
171

4,10
172

3,44
162
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Academic competence and context
The academic year has been
intellectually challenging
Mean 4,43 4,13 4,29 5,00 3,94 4,00 4,00 4,09

N 37 8 7 1 79 31 1 164
The teaching methods in this

academic year were appropriate
in achieving the academic
objectives
Mean 3,92 3,75 4,00 3,79 3,86 3,84
N 36 8 7 0 70 28 0 149

The academic year has been well
planned and well structured both
academically and pedagogically
Mean 3,47 3,00 4,00 3,25 3,89 3,00 3,44
N 36 8 7 0 69 27 1 148

The different types of exams gave
me the opportunity to
demonstrate what | have learned
Mean 3,72 3,25 4,00 5,00 3,50 3,90 4,00 3,65

N 36 8 7 1 74 29 1 156
The academic year has given me

the opportunity to immerse
myself in already familiar
academic problems, theories and
methods
Mean 4,00 3,88 4,29 5,00 3,88 4,00 4,00 3,96

N 37 8 7 1 78 32 1 164
The academic year has

familiarized me with new
academic problems, theories and
methods
Mean 4,54 4,00 4,43 5,00 3,85 4,00 4,00 4,07

N 37 9 7 1 79 32 1 166
Overall, the classes have been

able to involve and motivate me
whilst maintaining my interest
Mean 3,81 3,50 3,43 3,24 3,90 3,53
N 36 8 7 0 70 29 0 150

As a student my experience is that
| receive feedback from the
teachers (both orally and written)
Mean 3,38 3,63 3,71 2,99 3,29 5,00 3,21

N 37 8 7 0 78 31 1 162
The academic year has been

relevant in regards to what
competencies | expect my future
job will require from me
Mean 3,34 2,78 3,71 3,00 3,33 3,45 4,00 3,35

N 35 9 7 1 78 31 1 162
The academic year has allowed

me to reflect on what it means to
be a responsible manager within
the context of my study
programme
Mean 3,09 2,43 2,43 4,00 2,75 2,81 2,82
N 32 7 7 1 72 27 0 146
* The question was only presented to 2nd year students at the bachelor programmes and 1st year students at the master programmes.



9.3 Evaluation mean - Figures - Master of Arts programmes
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| am satisfied with the physical appearance of CBS outside the classrooms
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As a student my experience is that | receive feedback from the teachers (both
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